
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 24,2007 

Mr. Christopher Gregg 
Gregg & Gregg, P.C. 
I6055 Space Center Boulevard, Suite 150 
Houston, Texas 77062 

Dear Mr. Gregg: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 281254. 

The City of League City (the "city"), which you represent, I-eceived a request for information 
]-elating to a specified event number. You claim that some of the requested infor~nation is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govei-nment Cocie. We have 
colisidered the exception you claim and have reviewed the information you submitted. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosiirc "information considered to be confidential by law. 
citliel- constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov'l Code $ 552.101. This 
exceptioii c~icornpasses the common-law right to privacy. Colnmon-law privacy pi-otects 
information that is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be highly 
objectio~iable to a person of ordinary selisibilities, and of no legitimate public interest. See 
Irlclrts. Foiirzcl. 1:. 7i.x. Ii~c11t.s. Accitierit Bd., 540 S.NJ.2d 668. 685 (Tcx. 1976). You seek to 
withhold a police officer's home address under section 552.101. This office has determined 
tliat a11 individiinl's home address is gcneraliy 1101 pl-ivatc inforination. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 554 at 3 (1990) (disclosiirc of persoi1's honic address and telephoiie n~~ inber  
not an invasion of privacy), 455 at 7 (1987) (holne addresses and telephone nurnbcrs 
ordiiiarily ]lot private). We thcrefoi-e conclude that the city [nay not withhold the information 
i i?  q~~est ion under section 552.101. 
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We note, however, that the information at issue may be excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.1 175 of the Government Code.' Section 552.1 175(a)(1) provides that "[tlhis 
section applies only to . . . peace officers as defined by Article 2.12, Code of Criminal 
Procedure[.]" Gov't Code 552.1 175(a)(l). Section 552.1175(b) provides as follows: 

(b) Information that relates to the home address. home telephone number, or 
social sectlrity number of an individual to who111 this section applies, or that 
reveals whether the individual has family members is confidential and may 
not bc disclosed to the public under this chapter if the individual to whom the 
information relates: 

(1) chooses to restrict public access to the information; and 

(2) notifies the governmental body of the individual's choice on a 
form provided by the governmental body, accompanied by evidence 
of the individual's status. 

Id. 552.1 175(b). Thus, the city must withhold the officer's home address under 
section 552.1 175 of the Go\-ernment Code if he elects to restrict access to that information 
in accordance with section 552.1 175(b). The rest of the submitted information must be 
released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as pi-esented to us; therefore, this ruling inust not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers iinportarit deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govern~nental body and of the requestor. For example, govern~ncntal bodies are prohibited 
froin asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(T). If tlre 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, tlic governmental body rnust appeal by 
filing suit i n  Travis Co~~i i ty  withill 30 calendar days. Id .  3 552.324(b). In order to get the f~rll 
beliefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must filc suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental hotly cloes not appeal this rulirig and the 
governmental body does not comply witli it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
gene]-al liavc the right to filc suit against tlic government;rl body to enforce this ruling. 
Id .  3 552.321(a). 

if this ruling reqiiil-es the govcrn~riental body to release all or part of the requested 
information; the governmental body is rcspoiisible for taking the next step. Based on the 

'liiiiikc i,ilicr cscciiii~,i?s ti! disclosusc iiiidcr the Act. tliis officc will saisc scctioi! 552.11'75 on hch~ilf 
of;i govcr~inic~iial body. :is this cxccpiion is 11iaiii1:itiii-y aiid may nil1 he waived, SPP (iov'i C O ~ C  9s 552.007. 
,352; Opcn J?cci,i-ds i l c c i s i ~ ~ n  No. 674 ;li ? 11.4 12001) (iiiaiid:lti,r> cxceplions). 
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. Tlie requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.32 1 S(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental hody to withhold all or some of the 
requested inforlnation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
hody. Id. 5 552.321(a); Terns Dep't of Pltb. Sizfety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. IS records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infor~nation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
colnplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

IS the governlnentai body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comnients 
about this ruling, thcy ]nay conlact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the drite of this ruling. 

L,&-d by- 
James W. Morris, 111 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

lief: ID# 28 1253 

c: Mr. hlcrlc G. F~ilton 
2706 Mockingbird Lanc 
Keinaii, Texas 77565 
(w/o cnclos~~rcs) 


